AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. MNNVP-133

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its commissioner of Administration
(“State”), and HP Inc., 1501 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, CA 94304 {(*Contract Vendor”).

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contract Vendor identified.as Contract No. MNNVP-133, April 1, 2015,‘
through March 31, 2017 (“Contract"), to provide Computer Equipment: (Desktops, Laptops and Tablets, including Related
Peripherals and Services); and _ :

WHEREAS, Minn, Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. Stat.
§ 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual
agreement of the Materials Management Division and the Contract Vendor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract,

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as foilows:
1. That Contract No. MNNVP-133 is extended through March 31, 2020, at the same terms and conditions.

2. The Contract Vendor shall provide Computer Equipment: {Desktops, Laptops.and Tablets, including Related
Peripherals and Services) at the prices set forth on the following schedule: HP Inc. Price Schedule.

This Amendment is effective beginning April 1, 2017, or upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained,
whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, whichever
oceurs first. ' .

Except as herain amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and remain
in full force and effect. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,‘ the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby.

1. HPINC. 2. MATERIALS MANAGEMENT DIVISION

The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3.
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as required -

by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or ordinances. By: (‘\ '
By: a@féﬁb\w | V= | N
gnature - : Title: Acquisition Management Specialist

Deborah Kaiser

Printed Name Date: ’27//( /' l 7

Title: Contract Administrator

3. COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION

Date: 112417 _ ~ Ordelegated 1 esentatié
By: _ By: 2 Cam -

Signature ‘ Daté: 2;/ g / 2o/ ?

Printed Name

'Title:

Date:

CONTRACT NO. MNNVP-133 MASTER AGREEMENT AWARD COMPUTER EQUIPMENT HP INC.



£ TOZEBTE-ETTAUEG-2INIINLS IUNDISIQ §Sd-Dd-dAGSYN-EET-dANNW - Ul dH
sdopiseq - T pueg

T/ZLAL0 T/86UID “T/PSDIDE:

“T/TEDLD "T/T0WED ‘T/89d10 1/28410 ‘T/360.10 ‘T/26010
‘T/86020 "TA/TVUIG ‘T/Z6010 “T/6£0410 "T/LTALD T/9TINLD
: e SIpOLLL JUalD LILY (Y| SAUDEEANNY PUE SUONO LB ) T/96N 1D Z/66D10
B : : g1 20rd] ') X4G] '0Z8 "0 0Ly ‘0L 'DLE) 'SM1d OLY ‘0L SRy UYL L/EYEI0 'T/ESHLO
S¥.G) 0%, 5 "0v.G) “B0LSH 0255 25965 ‘G855 20855y TIESHLD “L/SL4L0 1AM T/6601D T/TEOLD ‘T/66D10

"25E€61 "OLSH IUSND U, gH ‘donisag pOTISW EBSRINA dH|

SWIEN Salieg Janpold

ssssss 5 Slapolit UDREISYIOM Y SBUOSSEAOY PUB SUORAD UCREISHICAL 1/5t010 ‘T/1aN1D

.., = ‘T/95NLD 'T/ZBNLD ‘T/PSINLD ‘T/S0NLD ‘T/FSINID T/EZWID):
%sﬁxzzﬁ,vwxmmmwﬁz . SapoUt UGHEISHIOM B Jequuny s §01/mis $30d/2Ipung

fEnn Ped Jelioisna suo u) papUNg WaisAs 19pu0 o} anByucs 015

S|9POW UCTEISHIOM [Ty swiaishg (18P0 0 BINGILICH} O HOREISHIOM L/2E410 "T/SENLD):
gy sucnejsyiop pus-ysiH AT ANG R rANL:]

o SUONEISIGAA BBUEN-PIA T/EZLLD T/TZ LD}

noudg v WY O LE } suogElsy o, enep, f A T/ee 0o "T/0g 10 "I/ TZINID |

“T/9VLID "T/EbdlD TALBOLD "T/SE0ID T/PE01D "T/redl D

alUeN Sales 19Npoid

sﬁ%mw,mxmﬂsmx s|ppow Jonpoid dopsap |iv] sauossaooy pue suoydg dopsaq Z/OTWID “T/OTINLD T/8P0LD ‘T/EONLID T/S8WNLD “T/CRINID
e E/SSILD “E/OTNID T/S0WID “T/T6NID ‘T/G0NLD ‘T/O0E0LD

R el : e sheds|q aBeub)g [=2uBg dH ‘00ggel SUDIN|OS IE18: T/6T5J0 "T/L6410 ‘T/£5DID “T/TS0L0 'T/250.10 T/05010

e ] 201jS *aaLIes 1oNpoId XXz PUB XXg pus-ubiH 1/68L10 "I/61TLID T/9TLD

S T R A
s

Ol PUE SAOPS3D 0} Sa1185 Jonpoud X pue XXZ 'OfY 12 (oiv sepnioul) sdopiseq Aepeds 2 BAe AUz T/ES LD ‘T/TSE D “T/TRLID T/LELD T/LTLD
2i8l$ "OIV 008 'OIV D03 '0OEY ‘$iGE 'DOST 'OV DOSE OV GOED

it Eocats
HE

)
)
o]

awlepN saUag Jonpold

apo Adodsies v sduey)

‘paznn Budg sulg eseg sapey Alodered Mo
Sap0y AGREIED 31810500

JUNOISIP D17 1€ 2Je sa|N pow Bupiid aseq 18 aJe syun aseq 019



[TOZEETT-EZTHURG-DINIINILS JUNGISIA SSd-0d-dAOISYN-EET-dANNIA - U] gH
SIODYIION - ¢ pues

T/ARLIG 'T/ERID "T/28010 "T/S60L0 ‘T/60L0 ‘E/trkdlT

e S{apolu Wala ung Iy SaliD55800Y PUB SUORAE el UL
oW

4
sjepol yeogaloN (v DIEMJOS UONEDNPS - SBLISIA0Y YOO4SIoN
e T/9VLID TERALD “TALROLD T/SEOLD “LAE0L0 TivrdiD i

,,,,,,,,, e ool A00IeIN |1V 58188350 PUE SUORAQ HO0GEION] T/SENLD “T/FENLD ‘T/Z3W1D
“TAPSINEID 'T/G0ALD ‘T/L0IALD ‘T/ROIALY ‘T/Z6INID T/Z2I10

HEin

Slapowl Yooq3NonN || Jagiunt jied saluo)sno auo ul pajpung weisAs Jepio of ainbyuco 019

3311 ¥e0qald ‘9L Z "G5 ‘syoagauailn i
s6L8s Jonpoud ¥xp "0eg o]
BIUEN SalIAC 100014

aper AloEsweg W sfunyn
sepo] Asodaie man

paziin buaid 8 aseg sapad Aiodaes 21910550

UN02SIP (317 1€ aJe sajnpous Fuloud 35eq 18 AR UM 3sEq 01D




si3jgeL. - € pueq

sjapoLl 1314EL 1|

BIEMIOS UOREONPT - SEH0SSEI0Y 91qe L

L10TEGET-EZTPURE-81N1INS JUNO3SI] §5d-Id-d ADdSYN

T/9%410 "T/Epd10 “T/L8010 ‘T/560LD ‘T/r50L0 ‘T/rrd O}

T

T/00W1D

sjapou jajqel. (iv|

seuasseday pue suondo Jagel

T/SEN1D T/VINLID “T//8NLD

"T/PBINLD "T/E0WID 'T/LHALD “T/POWLD “T/Z6W1D “T/Z2NLD [:

S[spowieiqed I

Jaguunu Wed J31oisnd ue U pajpund Welsks Japlo o) ambyuco 019

rys SOL3/NYs S34/81pung

B & g i S{Bpow j8IqeL. I

swalsAg (fap:0 o} anByuos) 0L wRhel|

T/TINLD 'EAL2DID

209 18|92, 0ud ‘g9 X 0.d JRluEL

sialqeL ebuen-pin

09EX enpads ‘¥xol ‘08Y6 “OLP '219 ‘028 '018 SAOASY Y00BSHIT WDLPE)

$9 19|qe L @ Whirenin

W T T BLE gX|-

icitaiisiie

sialqe] feas] Agug

S0F1BIaEL Cud 'L TX Mid "XNX| PEJSEIT F 006 RELUlNT ‘see|g

ped 233 ‘JaideL W ‘SiRIqe) Aeisads

.,...s;..m.mm..u.ﬂ.nwwﬂmu w a8uey)
5ap07 Adodaes mon

5o003 A0RB18D 21210540

JUNGISIP (17 38 e sanpow Fupud aseq e e s3UN 35eq $10

EET-dANNIA

Ul 4H




stessldiiag : £TOZEGTT-EZTPURG-BIMONIIS WN0JSIA §5d-Id-dAOJSYN-EET-dANNIA - DU dH

SIOJBIRFED sioje|noje) T/LVPHED

L i BIRMBIEH [0 S5euTy| witid ] I T/EL4l
suando aBpupeDMU| PejeOsSE pue aBpULeaML JeMU| puE Jarubisag s “E/EZNID
suando abpupensu pejerosse pue aBpipenp j9rese] . T
: Sfepop Jellid dH [Iv] SaUASS800Y § SUORAQ s8iuld
e g S10UUE0S dH IV i sIBULEDS
S{BPOW JB1Ul jewsa, BhseT Jalu| 18rest] "UCRILMYBINA ‘AUQ-UHIY OF Peyul) J0u inq ‘BUIPRioW SIBIUNd dH I siejuug

feenia

ninieE

T/LPd 10 ‘T/96YL0 ‘T/E6ULD T/SEULD
'T/CEYLD “¢/L50L0 ‘T/LS0L0 T/0LMID

‘E/SPOLD T/FPOLD ‘T/55410

‘LfL5410

‘T/060LD "

T/70S10 “T/68010 T/LZ0L0F

‘Z/9T01D 'T/9Z010 T/184ID

‘T/9T0LD 'T/STOLD T/ET01D
“T/£ZNED ‘T/9ZNLD T/veUlD T/EZNLD

SE8D3Y PUB SUOTAD JoUO

SIOHUOW [ERDISWIICT dH IY|

SIOHUOLY USUTSYIND| SSIUISNF Ji ‘SIOULOK (D7 Sseusng 4H

£/ZONLO 2/ZONLD ‘T/ZONLD “T/oonIDE

BP0 A0HDIED MAN
sepon AioBaien s1soan




sajasag g-1 pueg

LTOZESTT-£Z TPUBE-BINIINIS INOISIA S5d-Dd-dADISYN-EET-dANNIA - U] dH

SeAes welliioidapfubeys Joj e Aoy RIS $8I|AJAS WOoIsh)
. Bupnes) i 3o Agpofew) Suiuien woisn s
5unjnsuo:) gieuss) Saapuag worsn) |5

AueLEM UON - X1 YEBIZ 590IAIaS WOJEN]

e e e $20IAIaG WOTShY

uopanasag Bted s preH . dBgasped
81EJ UL S20JAIDS LIICISH)

e

voelestjiuewicdeg eisup SBHAIRS WOPEmD |
SRBeT BIPPY HNEA| T/RLED TERDE
"T/L80L0 "L/S6CIN]E
) LREOLD TAdIT|:

Bualbe | jassy s1ed ng-aad Paps

Bupinsuoy sbewy sued Jing-3sd 1933

Bupec] sbew] s31ed jing-o1d 5

Aue pue “eapdapisep aopuss ‘Woddns pue Bue AlAcoas JNSESI ‘LEiSED
ucqequasadw-aid "ucyesiypss pus Bumes ‘esods|p/Gufalons ‘quawaBeuew wese
wowdnks 1o

Aoy ] |

"SOLIBLIBIUIELL ‘SAAIRS AJUELIEM 1] PEJLU| JOU BIB 1] “ApNKILY AR SIS

. josadk) esex)| Jeweby 20U JASEN B4 3abun panddns o pauayo spnpoad jo
| woezwpdo puB ‘uonesBiw ‘Bujuen Hoddns “SIURLKIUELL LOGR e BP0 Bl EISLY

poddng aiemMog S)oWoy b
saley AINOH [RUSYe 3 Bill] J0 SMPEYSS J0; &-| PUBG oy ) Sealaes Beg| SWa)Y| AUBLEAL Lo I0} JOgE] Sa0KIBS $30|ALDG WIS e
Sineasi(] jebasby [EUONPPY 10} SNPALUDS 0} SAAIRS £-| PUES Joy qe) 3eg) Haddng ecUBLEN(EI; AREMYOS/IBMRIEH SBIAIBG LLOISH) [
] paiiddns Jo paiayn jonpaid B . Anuzg T/ZEINLD
10 unijesado sagoeya au 10) painbe; aojuas yoddns [EajULde) peles Apcasp Jeuo| Buuronig sopue JEg § 180 pamole se "53P2 13NP0IA JH BAEY e

SRS PATUCIING oH UB 1o dH UBnalLg sodines 3 10U Aew Jo Aew yapym A

Huunooud e Joy Ajeayoads
Paledta 530G WaIShYy

(102410 dH} Axeed sinpepnUEly Y| BujBBe | Jassy| sued 3ing-5.d P3RS
(poag dH) AEee slnioejnuel 1y Bupinsuog edewy [=Th FRETE
(1pasq dH} Alpaex Jeregnuel jy Blypeer| abew) sued j)ing-aid 358[2g
pLIEL] 9 5 B2 P

s3pan AnBsieD man
sapon Aolised 2lajosnc
e ® S = af) % < L SBR0T MBL
¥ &R [/BGALD Pue T/ZERLD

- e s SERLIOOS g

PDIEE EHIE C = 2 (AR 2
L 38 % (] e o ey 8 s ] 03 aPREs > el SYN 71 i




FAAIRS €1 pued ) : £TOZEETT-EZTPURE-AINTINIS JUNCISIA §Se-Dd-dADISYN-EET-dANNIL- Ul dH

ISIT G 4O UR0SSP %AT TuUNCasK]



FOUAIBS E-T puBg ) LTOZERTT-£ZTPUBE-BINIINILG WNADSIY $54-Dd-dACISYN-EET-dANNIAL - Ul dH

“aa) [BUOIIPPE BN SIBULD I'Y 005 28 5810 IV 00528 SlqeeAe 1oN
A518jUlld IS0 pue sdoMsaq 0043 i =SIBYULA 1SOW pue sdopysag 004% fesuodsa) oN
@8] [elonippe oN s1allo IV 002G S46UI0 [T DOLE aiqefese 10N
ASIBJuLd IS0 pue SAOPS(T 0GES £SJIAUN IS0 pue sdopjsag poes jasuodsal oN

asucdsay EPUBIS BEUOOSSY ABD OM ] asuodsay ABT IXON POABIOI B
5= AVT ZAVG 1 ABT 0 AVO

“YCSOJIA JOf O|E|IEAE JOL Si SIIAIBS SINCY JBYY .

[ 1eenbun FEENHTE] »_co apong S3fIUN0Z LILM B
SiqEIeny pen | SiqeieAy Xan =Aeq) ssauisng g€

g o - Ui 111 & -SAGPIOH DUE ASpUNS ABDINES N SINOF 8Ly i = -8 SINoH SSAUISNg PIEpUERES

oeLf Ei3 ~5ZE8 (7 0SES SIS

0518 9Eg 0528 523 082% orLs

S ARNGH | 108U Jed BUIHNSUGS LA [ HoUg B3 B A2 .
{weabotd ) ) S0 YOSOIIIN s3je1 {ngy) saoag poddng uncosy
woddng voneanddy Jesny

sJad
150wl pue ‘sdopisad Hd

o409 siBaA o
LA BIEal §
%9 SIEaR )

% 656'661 1 $-000°008%

A 666'66.5-000'00FS




SRIMRT €T puUEd £T0ZEETT-EZTPUEA-2INBNNAS WIND33I] §5d-Dd-JADISYN-EET-dANNIAL - DU1 5H

seley SDIEp O %3 00,5 B10ND WGISNY.
/0 snid 0oL
00 5e
(wd g—we g 4~ sinoy ssaussng pig) : (wd 5-we g - sinoy ssausng ps) {wd 5-ue g 4y sinol; ssalisng pis) 2 41 snoy sseuisng pig)
uoneEfeIsu) .
sInau-laye
10} ebieusy : HES UOnE s
|euoitppy Jdi20al [fea woy skep ey Hejs uanB(|E|sUl Jo) sbieyD 1diaoad |2 Waly skep oy YEs uonegesul Jof efieysy Hels Loije|[e)sii fep et 1o} afleyn Aep awes o afieyn
Ang Auy +£ Ave ZAVT

} AVO

“sucfjeac Suwios U Atea few suoyiujap eBeejiy euoZ “(eoueisip [eipel)
SNIPEL B S8 UORESO] JELIoISNa awy 0 oo Loddns Alewud 4 1Sas0i 21 WOy pamsea s) aBeaiy {Z
— {oe) APnoy ey uo peskq) paunsu) SlUl) AR [ENKE UO pajBInojes ag (M $ea4 [aABl | dojguol ‘dojsuoN of Aidde 1ou op sas4 euoz {|.

Aua 2100ty AluD BloRD G564 00Z$ T3 G 518
+ GOE 008-10Z 00e-L0L O01-LS 0592 uni~gg
] [ T

T GOy LX)

Ozt Tves (25

o3
G0E-LOZ 00z-.01 . 0
g 7 7
AP ssawasng ap 0t diy »AE SsauIsng ap 0} uD E=1IT]) mm:nnmﬁ '
LW noy Z “anol Jad GEzZg LunLIIHS sewn pue sAep Jao Ty
Jnoy 7 ‘inoy Jod gred
whrsuw Jnoy 1, 4inoy Jad wnuw wég—weg N
L) Y [ Jnoy Jad pgl§ anoy | “inoy rad nsze SINDH SsaUISNE piEpuElS |
smasdy @Il dH . sWeshs @IREEUoU dH | "Afuo g Jo} sejey AUNoH

“auiy uoljeldwos pajewpse pus s83Nosss uo Buipusdsp Aep swes sy) uo padIAUeS &G ABW sawp asay} buunp pesed sieg .,

LEIAUIO |1V 00S 2§ -S1ejuld FMOE._N PISAT 0028
-EI8YI0) IV BOS'ZS g — - LSIBR0 I 0DLS SPUNA 1SOIN 2 ST DGE:
SISl 150W pue sdopseq 004§ .
SIOUIC IIY DOS £ SIoIUL SO PUE SA0B{Eed 005 SXepIliU JH PUe 'Ung 155
SIOLIG Iy 005'2$ e _ “B0IBUD ON TEpI YONCIL AEpUoH
2USIULL] IS0 pue sdapissa 008 — afielaasy L paphjau| .
ZS13UI0 IV 00G Z5 "SIl 10U PUE SOoMser 0025 SAERIY dH PUE “Ung Bg
LSO I - : 252U ON - OBEJOACO Ul papnjou] TepI] yBNGIg Repuciy
00S'Z$ *sJejuld IS0l .
pue sdopjseq) 0024 o .
SBIELa ON - SBEJaADd Ut papniou] SAEPION gH PUE Ung 185
AEpU yBnouyy Aepuoy
T [<pBAI0B] 155MDB] BAISE BULL




asemyyog

LTIOEESLT-EZTPURE-AINIANAS JUNOISK] S5d-Dd-dADdSYN-EET-dANNIAL - “2U1 aH

et

& iy Seopues scuey

BIBMYOS AU PIILLL, peacidde 10 sojey PUB LONSES SI) Ul aas Jainlogjnuely fg

BIEMDS SApMoUl)
ueRexEIsy] pue poddng

Hoddng a1emyos dH|

S0sUaa|T Sastien]] BleMYns dH
ssudia|u3 papues dH Iiv|

Feeremm] o
edeMes-SHERNA| iv3H

susisty ]

edemtiog teipien sodeeaid

edenngHEsen 19499

nm g )

srevpas-sifepHels uissels

Heod S

ACORAFHATY THOBRRS

Heron SEHRSERY

S| HREEEY

azon eanoaddy

HosE BiEAeg-oaoY

SIEMGogoopyaly|  BURNOWGy SAdEpY|

TUEIPIENRS) 05 &0 F) "Su] XaUjT S|

DHEOPENY-OIHOIRNT WSaQUET a1eM}jog AInjosy|
ELCTT SiEMes-RfEstsey| HepEng|

“papos Af|enUe UoRsss

I U1 I JAD[30 PRIS)| SISINIEJNUBLY DIEMYOS |1y

] s3peD
PNPOLd dH BWES Y1 uo aue Linddns pue siemyos

T/ZLHEOD T/ETTs

T-SdH WL pSI9ISE B W T E




3Jempiey Aued pay )l

LTOZEGTT-ETTPURG-3IMINAS JUN0IS!I] 5S4-Dd-dACdSYN-EET-dANNI - "3U] dH

anedgz] woegg asEONEl BUOSI3 [BI6I0 g

salfiojouypa eigaz wnjuenp| sl Beyy Ipmdauoy Swdlskg vogewrleq Bpema eprdaueg

YAy | 3ibofy euliny sjaeH) spnpaid sugipdg oaleg

1 aunidy; SRNpoly Janduoy 108104 3o Yanaplosy sonsnooy Lgiy Juscony]

] {LWd) satbojouysal Bupunoy uoisjsalg oger] 26125 learugy IS

L) Abd a1 UBSUYOL Jeques| "0 Avjmay snsy|

IOEMaLf sanOnLUe g el ONFOFUUREN SGE] MR8 wioniichy

Litiegsap SIOQUOW JEUE]d uojsEuy e Wiodapes JaMEI0 USED) SdY|

fouy sdjud] olunip Kay uBheiES | spnpaid SN X3dv|

aj ddgzy, sapsnpu| ssapisad | upBusuay o4 Bauraeuey J8|u0 AUBaR BRRPG/OR,

283) UTIA Jaduny, ¥aAd Aupaiys 180zt

snbli| HeI1N SIS Wy uonoil3 fueagfey Ausyy uoprioding oLy

sajbojoula) pquig| 93N ebaLp) (] oy i B3|y

yasLEg Jomeig ysen 5y Hvza0! x| 09 o) saje;) Apalisol 920 sisajal pally|

. fitrog EUT0p [T swalsigyane| om_ HUNsng| ECETEN

(135) "2u| sestidseus yyug £9np0sd BKED Jalsiol] smoodu) o023 e ossefty|
oIS HespUBl asee| pipoguUiEa] 63 S0y apeaoig| oeydepy|

ejefieeg] Yl (= uney [l WE

Sjuosileg| 2| SABHOULEA) XUERH| [ oI (pwaia) ysog UONAUUROQE

V13D ER2INORnUERy

V.19 pue Jdy yaoxa
<UEmpIBH [Ny “mojaq SImInoRue)y pasciddy A
L Bas Kchees sid) U psjou Jou SIBINRemURR Jo

UYIB{F JBPIBUYISIdY LRINSRINURIA

T/LEYLD:

“T/£ €410 '(3unsi) jenuziy)




STATE OF MINNESOTA — WORKFORCE CERTIFICATE INFORMATION
Required by state law for ALL bids or proposals that could exceed $100,000 '

Complete this form and return it with your bid or proposal. The State of Minnesota is under no obligation to
delay proceeding with a contract until a company becomes compliant with the Workforce Certification
requirements in Minn. Stat. §363A.36. '

BOX A - MINNESOTA COMPANIES that have employed more than 40 full-time employees within this
state on any single working day during the previous 12 months, check one option below:

A Attached is our current Workforce Certificate issued by the Minnesota Department of Human Rights (MDHR).

OO Attached is confirmation that MDHR received our application for a Minnesota Workforce Certificate on
(date).

BOX B - NON-MINNESOTA COMPANIES that have employed more than 40 full-time employees on a
single working day during the previous 12 months in the state where it has its primary place of business, check one
option below: '

O Attached is our current Workforce Certificate issued by MDHR.

LI We certify we are in compliance with federal affirmative action requirements. Upon notification of contract award,
you must send your federal or municipal certificate to MDHR at compliance MDHR @pstate.mn.us. If you are unable
to send either certificate, MDHR may contact you to request evidence of federal compliance. The inability to provide
sufficient documentation may prohibit contract execution.

BOX C - EXEMPT COMPANIES that have not employed more than 40 full-time employees on a single
working day in any state during the previous 12 months, check option below if applicable;

O We attest we are exempt. If our company is awarded a contract, we will submit to MDHR within 5 business days
after the contract is fully signed, the names of our employees during the previous 12 months, the date of separation, if
applicable, and the state in which the persons were employed. Send to comp liance. MDHR (@state. mn.us.

By signing this statement, you certify that the information provided is accurate and that you are authorized to sign on
behalf of your company.

Name of Company: _ HP Ing, .. Date . 1/24/17
Authorized Signature: W‘-&_) Telephone number:  281-927-8498
Printed Name; Deborah Kaiser Title: Contract Administrator

For assistance with this form, contact: ‘
Minnesota Department of Human Rights, Compliance Services

Web:  http://mn.gov/mdhr/ TC Metro: 651-539-1095 Toll Free: 800-657-3704

Email: compliance. mdhr(@state.mn.us - TTY: 651-296-1283

CONTRACT NO. MNNVP-133 MASTER AGREEMENT AWARD COMPUTER EQUIPMENT HP INC.




POWER OF ATTORNEY

HP Inc., a corporation incarporated and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, having its principal ptace of
business at 1501 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, California 94304 (the "Company"), represented by its Deputy General Counsel
and Assistant Secretary, Ruairidh Ross, who is authorized to represent the Company individually, hereby authorizes to the
below listed individuals to sign all bids, quotations, leases and contracts with customers and government agencies, up to
the limits indicated below, including such bids, and bonds as may be required in connection with such bids and contracts on

behalf of the Company in accordance with the chart helow.

Director, Americas Transformation, _
Deborah Jarvis innovation, and Enablement $50,000,000 Vancouver, WA
. Toronto, Ontario,
Jim Ranalli Manager - Americas Contract Operations - | $50,000,000 Canada
Nancy Lenkowski Contract Administrator $5,000,000 Alpharetta, GA
_ Tlaguepaque, Jalisco,

Milagros Buendia Contract Administrator $5,000,000 Mexico

Tlaguepaque, Jailsco,
Fernando Castiilo Valdovinos | Contract Administrator $5_,000,000 Mexico
Catherine Bingham Contract Administrator $5,000,000 Houston, TX
‘Deborah Kaiser ‘| Contract Administrator $10,000,000 Houston, TX

Tlaquepaque, Jalisco,
Radrigo Petersen Gomez Contract Administrator. | $5,000,000 Mexico
Fatima Renteria Sauced Contract Administrator $5,000,000 Houston, TX
Sondra Andrea Perez Tlaquepaque, Jalisco,
Fernandez Contract Administrator $5,000,000 Mexico
Alejandra Martin del Campo : ‘ Tlaquepague, Jalrsco.
Valencia Contract Administrator $5,000,000 Mexico
Hyrum (Ed) Hatch Contract Negotiator $10,000,000 Houston, TX
Judith Atexander Contract Negotiator $10,000,000 Hollywood, FL
Sheila Wright Contract Negotiator $10,000,000 Mt. Airy, MD
Barbara Paddock Contract Negotiator $10,000,000 San Diego, CA

All prior powers of attorney in effect for these individuals named herein, as of the date hereof, are hereby revoked.

This power of attorney shall be valid until one year from the date hereof and may be revoked at any time for any reason

prior thereto without notice. This power of attorney shall automatically be revoked for each such person named herein,
effective as of the date that each such person ceases to be employed by the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

HR inc.

Ruairidh Ross

Deputy General Counsel and Assistant Secretary

Date: February% 2016

Page1of t




- ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of
that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA )

On__ February 22,2016 _, before me,__ Valynn Valandani. Notary Public,

personally appeared Ruairidh Ross, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscﬁbed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capaciﬁ(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the

entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. T, VAN VALANDAN ]
. % Commission # 1999216

Notary Public - Galifornia 2
>

: . z \& / Santa Clara County =

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC .




Written Delegation of Signafure Avthorily - ACO SLED Contragt Administrators

I, Jirn Ronalli, Americas Coniracts Operations Maonager, give the SIED Contracis Aemmiefrufms ligtad
helaw, full signaiure power o sign on behalf of HP Ine. up to $50M.

This delegation of ‘SIQHCAME’F‘ rsurﬁcrﬁy is mcamed for the following purpeses: signaiure authorization
required for bids, quokations, and « ‘fmi‘na

This deiﬂqcﬁcm of signature authordty is valid unlil January 31, 2017 and mesy be revoked of any time
prior therefo for any redson erhc:}ui* notice. This power of cﬂalney shall be aviomatically revoked
sheuld Contracts Administretor change b; s/ her position within the Company or ceuse to be smploved

by the Company.

Confrasls .
Administeutor .| Belegation | Delegolion Effective Eupiry
Mome LA Level Lovel Armount Dake Deate
Cathaering _ Up te
Binghom 35,000,000 ) $50,000,000 | 25/02/2074 | 31/0% /2017
Fernando Costille : Up to
Yaldovinas $5,000,000 5 50,000,000 | 25/02/3014 | 31/01/2Q17
‘ Up e
Deborah Koizer $10,000,000 5 $80,000,000 | 25/02/2006 + 31/07 /2017
: i i '.

Nancy Lenkewsli 35,000,000 5 50, GQG DOG | 25/02/2016 | 3 ?/G‘i,{’l’@"@ 7
Aletandre Mariin '

~del Campo U to
Valencia $5,000,000 Ch $50,000,000 | 25/02/2016 | 31/01/2017
Sondra Andrea ' . ' Lo o
Perez Femandez $5,000,000 5 $50,000,000 | 25/02/2016 | 31/01/2017
Fatima Renferia ' ‘ Upnio -
Sauced $5,000,000 5 $50,000,000 | 25/02/2016 | 31/01/9017

Signed this 25th day. of February 2016,

T

Jien Ranalli

Americas Confracie Oper

HP

wiians Mang lulotan)




Minnesota Department of

HUMAN RIGHTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY is hereby certified as a contractor by the Minnesota
Department of Human Rights. This certificate is valid from 4/2/2014 to 4/1/2018.

This certification is subject to revocation or suépension prior to its expiratioh if the department

issues a finding of noncompliance or if your organization fails to make a gocod faith effort to
implement its affirmative action plan.

Minnesota Department of Human Rights

'FOR THE DEPARTMENT BY:

e

Kevin M. Lindsey, Commissioner

AN LQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER .

Freeman Building ¢ 625 Roberl Steeet Narth # Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155
Tel 651.539.3100 « MN Relay 711 or 1.8001.627.3529 ¢ Toll Free 1.800.657.3704 » Fax 6531.296.9042 o mn.gov/mcthr



